Operating expenses (see pages 55-58)   (66,438)   (64,619)   (193,904)   (177,006)

Share-based payment expense, net of purchase price accounting adjustments (see
pages 55-58)   18,390   18,799   53,277   71,301

Depreciation and amortization (GAAP)   67,450   72,100   206,945   231,624
Restructuring, impairments and related costs (GAAP)   2,267   2,554   4,071   30,167
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (GAAP)   68,559   80,864   223,230   246,922
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net (GAAP)   256   138,053   34,695   263,767
Interest and investment income (loss) (GAAP)   4,305   (904)   7,197   (3,059)
Other (loss) income (GAAP)   (1,108)   (1,246)   (1,837)   (2,505)
Income tax expense (GAAP)   3,428   1,115   6,060   3,344

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 169,727  $ 106,140  $ 481,799  $ 347,198

54

Table of Contents

(8) The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2010
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
  As Reported  Accounting   based Payment   Adjusted
(in thousands)   Adjustments   Expense

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 612,119  $ 3,176  $ —  $ 615,295
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   15,973   —   —   15,973
Equipment revenue   17,823   —   —   17,823
Other revenue   71,633   1,813   —   73,446

Total revenue  $ 717,548  $ 4,989  $ —  $ 722,537
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   114,482   27,499   —   141,981
Programming and content   78,143   13,955   (3,229)   88,869
Customer service and billing   60,613   54   (700)   59,967
Satellite and transmission   20,844   272   (1,093)   20,023
Cost of equipment   6,463   —   —   6,463

Subscriber acquisition costs   105,984   20,889   —   126,873
Sales and marketing   51,519   3,506   (2,812)   52,213
Engineering, design and development   12,526   93   (1,776)   10,843
General and administrative   54,188   170   (8,780)   45,578
Depreciation and amortization (a)   67,450   —   —   67,450
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   2,267   —   —   2,267
Share-based payment expense (b)   —   —   18,390   18,390

Total operating expenses  $ 574,479  $ 66,438  $ —  $ 640,917

(a)   Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis

in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2010 was
$16,000.

(b)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 3,148  $ 81  $ —  $ 3,229
Customer service and billing   646   54   —   700
Satellite and transmission   1,042   51   —   1,093
Sales and marketing   2,732   80   —   2,812
Engineering, design and development   1,683   93   —   1,776
General and administrative   8,610   170   —   8,780
Total share-based payment expense  $ 17,861  $ 529  $ —  $ 18,390

55

Table of Contents

(8) The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses (continued):

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2009
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
   Accounting   based Payment
(in thousands)  As Reported  Adjustments   Expense   Adjusted
Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 578,304  $ 9,138  $ —  $ 587,442
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   12,418   —   —   12,418
Equipment revenue   10,506   —   —   10,506
Other revenue   17,428   1,813   —   19,241

Total revenue  $ 618,656  $ 10,951  $ —  $ 629,607
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   100,558   22,973   —   123,531
Programming and content   78,315   18,117   (3,202)   93,230
Customer service and billing   56,529   115   (849)   55,795
Satellite and transmission   19,542   331   (1,197)   18,676
Cost of equipment   11,944   —   —   11,944

Subscriber acquisition costs   90,054   19,330   —   109,384
Sales and marketing   52,530   3,155   (2,858)   52,827
Engineering, design and development   11,252   224   (1,877)   9,599
General and administrative   56,923   374   (8,816)   48,481
Depreciation and amortization (a)   72,100   —   —   72,100
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   2,554   —   —   2,554
Share-based payment expense (b)   —   —   18,799   18,799

Total operating expenses  $ 552,301  $ 64,619  $ —  $ 616,920

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in
property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2009 was $24,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 3,037  $ 165  $ —  $ 3,202
Customer service and billing   734   115   —   849
Satellite and transmission   1,086   111   —   1,197
Sales and marketing   2,722   136   —   2,858
Engineering, design and development   1,653   224   —   1,877
General and administrative   8,442   374   —   8,816
Total share-based payment expense  $ 17,674  $ 1,125  $ —  $ 18,799

56

Table of Contents

(8) The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses (continued):

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
   Accounting   based Payment
(in thousands)  As Reported   Adjustments   Expense   Adjusted
Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 1,793,258  $ 12,128  $ —  $ 1,805,386
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   46,296   —   —   46,296
Equipment revenue   50,625   —   —   50,625
Other revenue   190,914   5,438   —   196,352

Total revenue  $ 2,081,093  $ 17,566  $ —  $ 2,098,659
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   320,567   79,271   —   399,838
Programming and content   228,595   42,805   (8,129)   263,271
Customer service and billing   175,238   226   (2,157)   173,307
Satellite and transmission   60,944   897   (3,196)   58,645
Cost of equipment   22,187   —   —   22,187

Subscriber acquisition costs   305,745   58,855   —   364,600
Sales and marketing   156,813   10,692   (8,274)   159,231
Engineering, design and development   35,209   427   (5,332)   30,304
General and administrative   170,935   731   (26,189)   145,477
Depreciation and amortization (a)   206,945   —   —   206,945
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   4,071   —   —   4,071
Share-based payment expense (b)   —   —   53,277   53,277

Total operating expenses  $ 1,687,249  $ 193,904  $ —  $ 1,881,153

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in
property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $52,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 7,760  $ 369  $ —  $ 8,129
Customer service and billing   1,931   226   —   2,157
Satellite and transmission   2,960   236   —   3,196
Sales and marketing   7,930   344   —   8,274
Engineering, design and development   4,905   427   —   5,332
General and administrative   25,458   731   —   26,189
Total share-based payment expense  $ 50,944  $ 2,333  $ —  $ 53,277

57

Table of Contents

(8) The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses (continued):

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
   Accounting   based Payment
(in thousands)  As Reported   Adjustments   Expense   Adjusted
Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 1,699,455  $ 41,022  $ —  $ 1,740,477
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   37,287   —   —   37,287
Equipment revenue   31,343   —   —   31,343
Other revenue   28,379   5,438   —   33,817

Total revenue  $ 1,796,464  $ 46,460  $ —  $ 1,842,924
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   296,855   65,608   —   362,463
Programming and content   230,825   54,708   (7,919)   277,614
Customer service and billing   175,570   358   (2,411)   173,517
Satellite and transmission   59,435   1,013   (3,371)   57,077
Cost of equipment   27,988   —   —   27,988

Subscriber acquisition costs   230,773   43,309   —   274,082
Sales and marketing   152,647   9,986   (10,594)   152,039
Engineering, design and development   32,975   772   (5,613)   28,134
General and administrative   182,953   1,252   (41,393)   142,812
Depreciation and amortization (a)   231,624   —   —   231,624
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   30,167   —   —   30,167
Share-based payment expense (b)   —   —   71,301   71,301

Total operating expenses  $ 1,651,812  $ 177,006  $ —  $ 1,828,818

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in
property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was $86,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 7,418  $ 501  $ —  $ 7,919
Customer service and billing   2,052   359   —   2,411
Satellite and transmission   3,020   351   —   3,371
Sales and marketing   10,081   513   —   10,594
Engineering, design and development   4,841   772   —   5,613
General and administrative   40,141   1,252   —   41,393
Total share-based payment expense  $ 67,553  $ 3,748  $ —  $ 71,301

(9) The following table reconciles our GAAP Net cash provided by operating activities to our Net income plus non-cash operating activities (in thousands):

  For the Three Months Ended  For the Nine Months Ended
  September 30,  September 30,
  2010  2009  2010  2009
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 150,059   $ 116,248   $ 291,046   $ 253,107
Less: Changes in operating assets and

liabilities, net   (33,004)   (76,787)   15,584   (93,636)
Net income plus non cash operating

activities   $ 117,055   $ 39,461   $ 306,630   $ 159,471

58

Table of Contents